NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 01 DECEMBER 2024 TO 31 MAY 2025
(UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management is carried out through internal control processes adopted by the Manager
and adherence to the investment restrictions as stipulated by the SC’s Guidelines on Unit Trust Funds.

Market risk

(a) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of an investment of the Fund will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk).

The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk was as follows:

  2025  2024
  USD  USD

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
Quoted Shariah-compliant equity securities 49,706,772  31,830,156

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV and profit after tax to
movements in prices of Shariah-compliant investments. The analysis is based on the
assumptions that the price of the investments fluctuates by 5% with all other variables held
constant.

  Impact on
  profit after
% Change in price Market value tax/NAV
 USD USD

2025
-5% 47,221,433 (2,485,339)
  0% 49,706,772 -
+5% 52,192,111 2,485,339
 ══════════ ══════════

2024
-5% 30,238,648 (1,591,508)
  0% 31,830,156 -
+5% 33,421,664 1,591,508
 ══════════ ══════════

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest
rates on the fair value of financial assets and liabilities and future cash flows.

The Fund have no investment in deposits with licensed financial institutions for the financial
period. Therefore, the Fund is not expose to interest rate risk.

15

NOMURA GLOBAL SHARIAH SEMICONDUCTOR EQUITY FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 01 DECEMBER 2024 TO 31 MAY 2025
(UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)